

No. 19-1435

In The
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

LAURA TANNER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF AMES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF AMES

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

The Justice Robert H. Jackson Memorial Team

MATTHEW ARONS

MAX BLOOM

TAYLOR CUSTER

DUSTIN FIRE

COLLEEN O'GORMAN

SAMUEL STRATTON

MARCH 10, 2021, 7:30 PM

AMES COURTROOM

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Petitioner

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The NCPA Violates the First Amendment.....	1
A. The NCPA criminalizes protected speech.....	1
1. The speech criminalized by the NCPA is not obscene	1
2. The nonconsensual disclosure of pornography does not warrant a novel exception to the First Amendment	2
B. The NCPA is subject to strict scrutiny.....	4
C. The NCPA fails any level of heightened scrutiny.....	4
D. The NCPA is substantially overbroad.....	5
E. This Court should not sever the statute	7
II. The Compulsion Order Violates the Fifth Amendment.....	8
A. The passwords are incriminating.....	8
B. The passwords are testimonial.....	10
C. The compelled production of self-incriminating private documents is appropriately before this Court	11
D. Prohibiting the compelled disclosure of passwords does not render the contents of devices inaccessible	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985).....	1
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	1
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	7
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	7
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	3
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	14
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019).....	11
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	4
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).....	10
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	11
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	5
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841) (No. 4,901).....	3
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967).....	11

<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966).....	2
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	6
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	2
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972).....	8
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	7
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	1, 2
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	2
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	4
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020).....	11
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	14
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 38 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) (No. 14,692e).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Helmsley</i> , 941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Kirschner</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 665 (E.D. Mich. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Osinger</i> , 753 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3

<i>United States v. Petrovic</i> , 701 F.3d 849 (8th Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	8
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	3
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	11
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	6
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	7
Statutes	
Ames Crim. Stat. 545.....	2, 5, 7
Indianapolis, Ind., Code § 16-3 (1984).....	1
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	12
Laurent Sacharoff, <i>Unlocking the Fifth Amendment: Passwords and Encrypted Devices</i> , 87 Ford. L. Rev. 203 (2018)	12, 13
Lawful Access to Encrypted Data Act, S. 4051, 116th Cong. (2020).....	13
<i>October 2017 Survey</i> , YouGov, https://bit.ly/3pUJm4K (last visited Feb. 24, 2021)	5
Orin S. Kerr & Bruce Schneier, <i>Encryption Workarounds</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 989 (2018)	13
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Decryption Originalism: The Lessons of Burr</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 905 (2021).....	8, 10, 12
